
 

 
 

Strategic and Technical Planning 
Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 8 January 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 6 )  
Robin Cook (Chairman), John Worth (Vice-Chairman), Shane Bartlett, Dave Bolwell, 
Alex Brenton, Kelvin Clayton, Toni Coombs, Jean Dunseith, Sherry Jespersen, 
Mary Penfold, Belinda Ridout and David Tooke 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 - elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

3 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2023. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   REGISTRATION FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AND STATEMENTS 
 

 

 Members of the public wishing to speak to the Committee on a 
planning application should notify the Democratic Services Officer 
listed on the front of this agenda. This must be done no later than two 
clear working days before the meeting. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee.  Guide to Public Speaking at 
Planning Committee 
 
The deadline for notifying a request to speak is 8.30am, Thursday 4 
January 2024. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION NO: P/FUL/2023/02819 - LAND AT POST FARM 
LYTCHETT MINSTER DORSET BH16 6AB 
 

7 - 28 

 The installation of a battery energy storage system (BESS), together 
with associated infrastructure, security fencing, CCTV, cable route, 
landscaping, on-site Biodiversity Net Gain. 
 

 

6.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.   
 

 

 
 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgpublicspeakingatplanning%22
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgpublicspeakingatplanning%22


 
 

STRATEGIC AND TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 16 OCTOBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Robin Cook (Chairman), Shane Bartlett, Alex Brenton, Kelvin Clayton, 
Toni Coombs, Jean Dunseith, Sherry Jespersen, Mary Penfold, Belinda Ridout and 
David Tooke 
 
Apologies: Cllrs John Worth and Dave Bolwell 
 
Cabinet Leads in attendance: Cllr David Walsh 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Philip Crowther (Legal Business Partner - Regulatory), Vanessa Penny (Definitive Map 
Team Manager), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Hannah Massey 
(Lawyer - Regulatory), Carol McKay (Senior Definitive Map Technical Officer) and 
Matthew Turnbull (Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
  

 
11.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 were confirmed and signed. 
 

12.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 
Cllr Coombs mentioned that Mr Shakesby, the applicant, had been a former 
Dorset Council Councillor and she knew him from the past, but had not had any 
association with him since he stood down from the role.  
 

13.   Application to correct the commons register by removing land registered 
as common land at Knighton Common, Winfrith Newburgh 
 
The Senior Definitive Map Technical Officer presented the report to consider an 
application to correct Dorset Council’s Register of Common Land by removing 
land registered at Knighton Common, Winfrith Newburgh under Section 19(2)(a) of 
the Commons Act 2006. 
 
With the aid of a visual presentation the committee members were shown a map 
of the area and the views from various compass points.  An aerial photo detailed 
the common land, an area of approx. 0.8 acres with a field to the south-east which 
was partly fenced and a track dissecting the site which served as a public footpath 
and access to a number of properties. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

All responses to the consultation from the applicant and consultees were 
summarised within the report.  There were a number of issues and concerns 
raised which the Senior Definitive Map Technical Officer addressed in her 
presentation. 
 
A letter circulated by the applicant’s legal consultants (Michelmore’s) was referred 
to and the points raised were addressed by both the Senior Definitive Map 
Technical Officer and the Legal Business Partner – Regulatory. 
 
The Legal Business Partner advised that the scope of Section 19 (2)(a) only 
concerned the mistake of the authority in dealing with the application itself by not 
regist
[...]
n, and the original paper copy should be considered 
the correct record. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Ridout, seconded by Cllr Penfold  

Page 4



3 

 
Decision: that:  
(a) The application CLD 2022/1 to correct the Register of Common Land by 
removing land registered at Knighton Common, Winfrith Newburgh is 
rejected.  
and 
(b) The Register of Common Land remain unchanged. 
 
 
 
 
 

14.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

15.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.48 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Strategic Planning Committee 8 January 2024 
 

 

Application Number:  P/FUL/2023/02819  
Webpage:  Planning application: P/FUL/2023/02819 - dorsetforyou.com 

(dorsetcouncil.gov.uk) 
  

Site address:  Land at Post Farm Lytchett Minster Dorset BH16 6AB 
  

Proposal:   The installation of a battery energy storage system (BESS), 
together with associated infrastructure, security fencing, 
CCTV, cable route, landscaping, on-site Biodiversity Net 
Gain. 
  

Applicant name:  S4N Lytchett Ltd 
  

Case Officer:  Peter Walters 
  

Ward Member(s):  Cllr Brenton, Cllr Pipe and Cllr Star  
  

Publicity expiry 
date:  

1 August 2023  
Officer site 
visit date:  

21st June 2021 (pre-
application site visit) 

Decision due 
date:  

18 July 2023  
Ext(s) of 
time:  

19 January 2024  

  
  

1. The Nominated Officer has referred this application to the Strategic Planning 
Committee for determination based on the scale of the proposal.  
 

2.0 Summary of recommendation:  
The committee be minded to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions as 
set out in Section 18 of this report.    
 

3.0 Reason for the recommendation: as set out in paras 16 – 17 of this report and 
summarised as follows:   

 
• Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compensation Act 2004 provides that 
determinations must be made in accordance with the development plan unless 
mat
[...]
d proactive manner by:   

 - offering a pre-application advice service, and             

 - as appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions.  

 In this case:          

 - The applicant was provided with pre-application advice.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   Approximate Site Location  

 

 

 

 

Application reference: P/FUL/2023/02819 

Site address: Land at Post Lane, Lytchett Minster, Dorset, BH16 6AB 

Proposal: The installation of a battery energy storage system (BESS), together with 

associated infrastructure, security fencing, CCTV, cable route, landscaping, on-site 

Biodiversity Net Gain. 

Page 27



Strategic Planning Committee 8 January 2024 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  
  

  
  
  

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Application No: P/FUL/2023/02819 - Land at Post Farm Lytchett Minster Dorset BH16 6AB



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

STRATEGIC AND TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 8 JANUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Robin Cook (Chairman), Shane Bartlett, Alex Brenton, Kelvin Clayton, 
Jean Dunseith, Sherry Jespersen, Mary Penfold, Belinda Ridout and David Tooke 
 
Apologies: Cllrs John Worth, Dave Bolwell and Toni Coombs 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Philip Crowther (Legal Business Partner - Regulatory), Anna Lee (Service Manager for 
Development Management and Enforcement), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), Matthew Turnbull (Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice) 
and Peter Walters (Senior Planning Officer) 
 
 

 
16.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2023 were confirmed and signed. 
 

17.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

18.   Application No: P/FUL/2023/02819 - Land at Post Farm Lytchett Minster 
Dorset BH16 6AB 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an update on the application. 
 
He explained that further guidance had been published regarding fire safety and 
Battery Energy Storage Systems in the Planning Practice Guidance. This had 
been published in August 2023, after the application had been submitted to the 
Council. 
 

The Council had consulted the Fire Service, however they did not receive it. This 
had come to light at a very late stage in the application process. During discussion 
with the Fire Service last week a number of matters that needed to be addressed 
in relation to fire safety were raised. 
 
The applicant had previously engaged in the pre-application process, prior to the 
updated guidance being issued. Therefore, the Senior Planning Officer requested 
deferral of the item to allow time to address the matters raised.  
 
Proposed By Cllr Robin Cook, seconded by Cllr Sherry Jespersen. 
 



2 

Decision: that the application be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Strategic & Technical Planning Committee. 
 

19.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

20.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.08 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


